

No. 12-231 & No. 12-302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNE PEDERSEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL., AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari before Judgment to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

Kenneth J. Bartschi
Karen Dowd
HORTON, SHIELDS & KNOX
90 Gillett Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 522-8338

Claire Laporte
Ara B. Gershengorn
Matthew E. Miller
Catherine Deneke
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

David J. Nagle
Richard L. Jones
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-2800

Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto*
Vickie L. Henry
Janson Wu
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org

Paul M. Smith
Luke C. Platzer
Melissa A. Cox
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners Joanne Pedersen, et. al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Internal Revenue Code Poses No Obstacle To Granting Review In This Case.	2
II. It Is Not A “Problem” That Petitioners Previously Prevailed In The District Court.	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990).....	6
<i>Estate of Tilyou v. Commissioner</i> , 470 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1972)	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York State Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	4
<i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	8
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	7, 8, 9
IRS Information Letter 2001-0294 (Dec. 31, 2001).....	6

IRS Pub. 17 (1995)	6
Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 60	6
